
Sandy Guinn 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Tia B Heim [TBHeim@drhorton.com] 

Friday, December 20, 2013 11 :25 AM 

jim@driscollhearings.com; Sandy Guinn 

Otak; Thomas Hansen; Jennifer Reiner 

Vinterra Subdivision 

Attachments: Vinterra Preliminary Subdivision PPA Response 12.19.13.pdf; 
SKMBT _C554e13121916500. pdf 

Hearing Examiner Driscoll and Ms. Guinn, 

Page 1 of 1 

As you requested, please find attached the response letters from DR Horton and its attorney, Duana Kolouskova, 
regarding the Vinterra Subdivision. Please let us know if you need anything else from DR Horton. 
Thank you. 

Tia Brotherton Heim 
' ~ 'f L '.. ( ! I ; ( I .·,; ': 

!.' 
. ') .. 

cc!l 2Uc: 
tt;hr::irn u. di I lor tur·1 currr 

01/21/2014 
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DATE: December 19,2013 

D·R·HOIDUN® f*iM 
A~ica!:;~ 

TO: James Driscoll, City of Woodinville Hearing Examiner 

FROM: SSHI, LLC dba D.R. Horton, Vinterra Applicant 

RE: Vinterra Preliminary Subdivision PPA12003/SEP12036 
Response to Staff Report Condition Revisions 

Dear Hearing Examiner Driscoll: 

As you requested, this letter follows up on our previous letter dated December 10, 2013 (Exhibit 
30) and responds to the City's proposed revisions set forth in their revised Staff Report dated 
December 10, 2013 (Exhibit 25) ("Revised Staff Report"). 

We have also enclosed a copy of the updated sewer availability certificate. The updated water 
availability certificate is in process but not yet available. We will provide it to the City as soon as 
it is available. The supplement to the Critical Areas Report, which covers Parcel B, is already a 
part of the record as Exhibit 8. Exhibit 9 is the original Critical Areas Report for Parcel A. 

The following table addresses the Factual Corrections to Staff Report requested in our 
December 10, 20131etter. 

Factual Correction Response 
Requested - - -----···-
#1 City's Revised_ Staff Reeort makes this correctiof}. 
#2 City's Revised Staff Reeort makes this correction. 
#3 City's Revised Staff Report makes this correction. We would like 

the record to reflect that we will be submitting a revised Tree 
Inventory Report with construction plans. 

#4 City's Revised Staff Re2ort makes this correction. 
#5 City's Revised Staff Report makes this correction. 
#6 City's Revised Staff Report makes this correction. 
#7 The comments that we provided in our previous letter regarding 

Factual Correction #7 remain valid. As discussed in our previous 
letter and at the Hearing, the City has no basis for imposing a 
perimeter fencing requirement on this project. There is no basis 
in the Woodinville Municipal Code, nor is there any unique impact 
resulting from this project that would justif:t: such reguirement. 

1S;r · WWW. d rh 0 rto n .COm License# DRHOI\**963CS 
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The following table addresses the Requested Changes to the Staff's Proposed Conditions 
requested in our December 10, 2013 letter. 

Requested Change Response 
#1 -Proposed Condition #2(c) in the This condition should not be imposed as it is not 
"Final Plat/Site Plan" section of the Staff consistent with Washington law regarding vesting 
Report to land use regulations. Please see supplemental 

letter from Applicant's attorney, Duana Kolouskova, 
in response to City Attorney email from Greg 
Rubstello to Dave Kuhl (Exhibit 29). 

#2- Proposed Condition #1 0 in "Site City acknowledged that there is no Code basis for 
Development" section of the Staff Report imposing a perimeter fencing requirement. City 

failed to articulate any unique impact of this project 
that would serve as a nexus for imposing a 
perimeter fencing requirement. We continue to 
object to this proposed condition. 

#3 - Proposed Condition #12 in the "Site The comments provided in our December 10, 2013 
Development section of the Staff Report letter regarding this condition remain valid. The 

City did not provide explanation as to why it chose 
to recite only one small portion of the Woodinville 
Municipal Code section regarding Undergrounding 
of Utilities (WMC 15.39.01 0). We are not currently 
requesting any variance from this WMC section. 
However, we request that any condition imposed 
regarding Undergrounding of Utilities make clear 
that W MC 15.39.010 in its entirety applies to this 
project, including subsection (4), which allows 
certain City officials the authority to approve a 
deviation to waive, limit, or modify the 
requirement(s) for such improvements in certain 
limited circumstances. We are early in the process 
for this project and there may be factors about the 
site, the existing infrastructure or utilities that are 
not yet known that would justify such deviation. The 
WMC as drafted, appropriately allows City officials 
the authority to address issues with respect to 
undergrounding of utilities at a later stage of a 
project. We request only that the Condition clearly 
indicate that WMC 15.39.010 in its entirety applies 
to the project, not only the portion thereof that is 
recited in the proposed condition. 

#4- Proposed Condition #16 in the "Site The Revised Staff Report makes this correction. 
Development" section of the Staff Report. 
#5- Proposed Condition #17 The Revised Staff Report revises proposed 

condition #17 in a manner that is acceptable to the 
Applicant. However, we would like to make sure 
that the record properly reflects that the Applicant 
is not responsible for installation of sidewalks on 
the West side of 1241

h in connection with 
installation of this crosswalk. If the crosswalk 
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meets an existing sidewalk on the West side of 
1241

h, the Applicant will install an ADA compliant 
ramp into such existing sidewalk. The testimony of 
Mr. Hansen at the Hearing confirmed that the 
Applicant is only required to install sidewalks on the 
East side of 1241

h. 
e---:---·- . 
#6- Proposed Condition #18 in the "Site The Revised Staff Report revises this-proposed 
Development" section of the Staff Report condition #18 in a manner that is acceptable to the 

Applicant. 
#7- Proposed Condition #20 in the "Site The comments provided in our previous letter 
Development" section of the Staff Report regarding this condition remain valid. The condition 

should reference compliance with the WMC section 
on "Tree Protection During Construction" in its 
entirety. It is unclear why the City has chosen to 
restate portions ofWMC 21.15.080 (2)(c)(i) and (ii) 
only. 

#8- Proposed Condition #22 in the "Site The Revised Staff Report revises the condition in a 
Development" section of the Staff Report manner that is acc~ptable to the Applicant. 
#9- Proposed Condition #25 in the "Site The comments provided in our December 10, 2013 
Development" section of the Staff Report letter with respect to this proposed condition 

remain valid. At the Hearing the City agreed that 
any requirement for the Applicant to take 
responsibility for relocation of the offsite water 
service line, should only apply if the Applicant is 
able to obtain the underlying property owner's 
consent to relocate such water service line. The 
proposed condition should be revised accordin__g_ly~ 

#10- Proposed Condition #34 in the "Site The Revised Staff Report revises this condition in-·a 
_De_'{__eJQpment" section of the Sta_f!_Repq_Q_ _____ manner that is ?cceptable to the !\PPiicant. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Tia Brotherto Heim 
Vice President of Legal and Land Development 

Cc: Jenny Ngo, Woodinville Planning Consultant 
Thomas E. Hansen, PE, Woodinville Public Works Director 

Encl: Letter from Duana Kolouskova 
Sewer Availability Certificate 
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ATTACHMENT TO 
W"O'DIN\/ILLE·~eRTIFlCA'l'E, OF' SEWER ··~W:AJLASlLITY 

WOO:DINVII;.I..E WATER :oJSTRlCT 

The ftlllowlh~ terms and oondlt16i1$ appfy to the.Woodfpvll.l~ C~rtffi9lllt~ ofAY.a11~biJity.. 

1. This ·Certificate of Sewer .Aval'fabllity Is valfd only 'for:f.he: realprop:erry ·referenced hereln1 which 1~ in 

the District's service area, for t('te sole PtJI'po.$e of submJMion to the WoodinvJUe Bulldiog and Land 

Department and/or the Seattle/King County Departmeht of Public Health. This Certificate is 

between the Plstrlct anct the applicant only, and shall not be assigned or tran~ferreo by !ilnY party 

without the prior express written consent of the parties, such cons.ent r'11!if to be unreasonably 

withheld. Further, no third persoh ·or party shall have .any rlghts h,Elre,under wh.ethe'r by agen~y or 

as a third party beneficiary or otherwise. 

2. This Dlstr'let rru:tk~.s no r~pr$seritatiort~ •. express or i.hlplied, thatthe appf!eant wirJ be able to abtaih 

the necessary permits, approvals, al1d authorizations from Woodinville er any other govemmental 

agency necessary before applicant can utilize. service which is the subje.ot ofthis Cartifloate~ 

3. As of the date of the lss'l,lance qf this Certlfloat~. tt)e Olstrlct has .sewer ·aV'aUabfe. to pr.ovlde such 

utility l)ervlce ~p the prOpt:!rtY wHich' Is tne subject of thls Certificate, and th.e utility SY~WI11S, !;l,l';.(S~S or 

rnay eye extended bythe.app:Hc.anttbprtivide service.to.such property. H()wever, .. servlo~i' at a J~w.el 

toMistent wrth tbe sewer .system Jilem at the. orstrlct'(l!1<:1 m.~~~lng ·~he: j;jisiri.ctt'S\ $ta'Mards may 

require Improvements to the Dlstrlct~s sewer syst(;Jr:n. Th~ Jssoance. bf thiS· G~rtffto'f.Jte· cre.a'tes ito 

contractual relationship between the Pistr.icf ar~d thE.! ?PPJiqant, an~ th!!l i$,S'uance Qfthls Certificate 

may not be relied upon and does not constitute the Oistrlct's :9uaranteethatsewer will be available 

at the time the appfioant rn<i!Y apply to the Olstriot for such, service. 

4. Appllcatiottl for arid .the possible proVision of .District utility !!l'erviqe ~o th~ property Whi.oh is the 

subject of th1s Cel'tlfieate shall be suqjectto anc;f .conditioned twon the avarlabilltY 0f s.ewer service 

to the property at the time of such app!lcation, as well as all federal, state, and District laws, 

ordinances, poliCies, and re,gulations in effect at the time of such appttc.ation for utility servlce, 

I~(L~\Ij ~ . 
Date Signature acknowledges receipt and understanding of Water Avaifability 

Cerfifloate and attachment 
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j ohnsWionroe 
.rvlitsunat>',a.Ko1ouskov2t 
--·-·-· --~~----~· -- {,_ . ·--· ·-······-·--·-------·-·--··-···----- ;.· ! c 

Robert D. Johns " Michael P. Monroe o Darrell S. Mitsunaga • Duana T. Kolouskova 

Hearing Examiner Driscoll 
City ofWoodinville, City Hall 
17301 133rd Avenue NE 
Woodinville, WA 98072 

December 19,2013 

Re: Vinterra Preliminary Subdivision: Staff Recommended Condition 2.c. 

Dear Hearing Examiner Driscoll: 

Thank you for the oppmtunity to respond to City staff and the City Attomey's comments 
regarding the vesting issue identified for this project, specifically again staffs 
recommended condition 2.c on pages 16-17. The City's attempt to limit vesting at the 
preliminary plat stage to only certain aspects of zoning is not supported by the vested 
rights doctrine and is not possible to implement in practice, 

The ve:>ted rights doctrine expressly applies to all zoning and land use regulations. Noble 
Manor v. Pierce Coun(y, 133 Wn.2d 269, 278, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997). 1 This case law is 
long established law vvhich the City does not (and cannot) dispute. 

The City fails to address the fact that the very considerations addressed in recommended 
condition 2.c on pages 16- I 7 are zoning considerations, i.e. vested at preliminary plat 
application. The City also fails to explain why it addresses certain zoning considerations, 
but not others which it would prefer be deferred to the time of building permit. Apart 
from having no legal support for its position, the City also fails to provide a meaningful 
distinction between those aspects of the zoning and bulk regulations that it agrees vest 
now versus those it prefers to vest later. 

The City docs not explain why the staff report is internally inconsistent. As we 
previously noted. the table on pages 6-7 of the Staff Repoti indicates the reqms1te 
building setbacks for each applicable zone. That table shows the specific setbacks which 
apply to the lots in this preliminary plat. However. in recommended condition 2.c on 

1 Extensive case law since ,'\'oh/e Manor discusses the vested rights doctrine and its fi·eezing of all zoning 
and land use regulations. ·rhe applicant is available to provide the list and description of case law authority 
if the Examiner so desires, 

T: (425) 451-2812 • F: (425) 451-2818 
1601 114th Ave. SE • Suite 110 • Bellevue, WA 98004 

www.jrnrnkla"duselaw.com 
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Hearing Examiner Driscoll 
December 19, 2013 
Page 2 

pages 16-17, staff then asserts those very building setbacks should not be established 
until building permit application. Staff provides no explanation for this inconsistency. 

Staff also specifically addressed vesting of impervious surface coverage on page 19 of 
the Staff Report, which states that "Drainage facilities must be designed for maximum 
impervious surfaces allowed, or a note shall be placed on the final plat map stating the 
impervious surface maximums allowed." S'tafl Report, page 19 (#19). Since building 
permit applications cannot be submitted until after final plat recording, how can the City 
determine whether the drainage facilities are adequate at the time of platting unless 
impervious surface limitations vest at preliminary plat? 

The City Attorney's comments perpetuate this inconsistency. The City Attomey states 
that land use regulations for density and dimensions are considered when approving 
subdivision lot sizes. But the City Attomey argues that those very dimensional 
regulations do not include setback regulations. If that were the case, how can the Hearing 
Examiner determine if the preliminary plat is consistent with zoning if he can't know 
whether the lots created under the subdivision will be consistent with each zone's 
requisite setbacks? The same holds true for all the other zoning and land use regulations 
listed in recommended condition 2.c on pages 16-17. 

Finally, the City does not address our previous discussion of RCW 58.17.195, requiring 
that a plat only be approved after the city makes a finding of fact that it is in conformity 
with the zoning and land use laws in effect, i.e. those that the plat vested to. 
Additionally, the City does not address WMC 20.06.020 and WMC 20.06.040, requiring 
that preliminary plat be reviewed for consistency with the property's zoning. 

The applicant does not dispute that building regulations. such as those regulations 
addressed tmder the IBC, as amended by the City, vest at the time of building pem1it 
application. T-Towever, those regulations are very different from zoning and land use 
regulations which QQ._ vest at preliminary plat application. However, the City's request for 
a final plat note which would defer the vesting of zoning regulations to the time of 
building permit application is inconsistent Noble Manor, its progeny, RCW 58.17.195, 
WMC 20.06.020. As a result, we respectfully request the Hearing Examiner reject this 
proposed condition and instead review those elements listed under 2.c. under the 
preliminary plat. 

_SiLlC_t:rely, 

'1 \/ . ~ 
( . -/- \t/i(_; '"·~-.. ~ 
"Duat1a T. Kolouskova 
Direct Tel: (-:/25) 407-9906 
Email: kolouslwva'i/jmmlml'. m111 

cc: Client 422-3 L!r to Woodit11'1'fle Ewmim:r Driscoll Second 12-1 H./3 
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